

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

Consolidated Sanitary Sewer District



Phone: 440-237-5010
Facsimile: 440-582-9281

11675 Royalton Road
North Royalton, Ohio 44133

To: Members of City Council

Re: John-Deere Gator Utility Vehicle

Date: 4/19/2022

Dear Council Members;

I am recommending the following purchase for the Wastewater Department for our everyday operations at the treatment plants. The equipment is a John-Deere Utility Vehicle for the use to transport equipment and supplies throughout the plants. This item was in last year's budget and was on back order. The vendor selected will have one available the first week of May. The total cost is **\$11,262.73** which is lowest quote of the four vendors selected. With Ag-Pro Companies here in the city being the lowest vendor quoted.

Respectfully,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Mark A. Smith".

Mark A. Smith
Wastewater Superintendent
City of North Royalton
Consolidated Sanitary Sewer District

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

To be presented at the Council Meeting on April 19th 2022

Person (Department) making request: Mark A. Smith

Requested legislation (description):

Approval for the purchase of a John-Deere utility vehicle

****Please check or fill in all that apply to your request:**

1. Does the subject need to be introduced in Committee first:

Yes ☒ No ☐ If yes, which Committee Utilities

Or referred to Committee after it is introduced on 1st reading:

Yes ☐ No ☒ If yes, which Committee _____

2. Is there a Code Section involved (*please request Code Section from Director of Legislative Services; *this will ensure the current version is being used*):

Yes ☐ No ☒ Section No.: _____

4. Is this amending a current Ordinance (other than a Code amendment): Yes ☐ No ☒

If so what Ordinance/Resolution No. _____

3. Is there a Staffing Classification or Wage Schedule amendment (*please request CLEAN COPIES from the Director of Legislative Services for Staffing and Finance for Wages):

Yes ☐ No ☒

4. Exhibits attached: Yes ☒ No ☐

5. If vehicle or equipment purchase:

Ohio Coop (DAS) ☐ Sourcewell ☒ Vendor (3 quotes required) ☐ ODOT ☐

FINANCE DEPARTMENT (if cost is involved)

Projected cost: \$ 11,262.73

Cost is budgeted: Yes ☒ No ☐

Fund appropriated: 5514580-44374

All requests for legislation must be submitted to the Director of Legislative Services no later than **4:30 PM on Wednesday preceding the regularly scheduled meeting of Council**. All legislation submitted after the aforementioned time will be considered on a case-by-case basis with the approval of the Law Director. ***Please email request form with all pertinent information/documents to dschroeder@northroyalton.org***. If research is needed, the legislation may not be ready for the next meeting. If this is the case, you will be notified by the Law Director or Director of Legislative Services.



JOHN DEERE

Quotes are valid for 30 days from the creation date of the quote OR until the contract expires.

A Purchase Order or Letter of Intent is required for all orders.

To expedite the delivery of equipment, the below information must be included on your Purchase Order or Letter of Intent.

For any questions, please contact:

Christopher Graham

Ag-Pro Companies
11204 Royalton Road
N. Royalton, OH 44133

Tel: 440-237-4806
Fax: 440-237-5181
Email: cgraham@agproco.com

- Vendor: Deere & Company
- ☐ 2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513
- ☐ Signature
- ☐ Shipping address
- ☐ Billing address
- ☐ Billing email address

If information is not included, the Purchase Order or Letter of Intent will be returned.

The John Deere Government Sales Team



JOHN DEERE



ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT
TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company
2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513
FED ID: 36-2382580; DUNS#: 60-7690989

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:

Ag-Pro Companies
11204 Royalton Road
N. Royalton, OH 44133
440-237-4806
WNRoyaltonGM@agproco.com

Quote Summary

Prepared For:

NORTH ROYALTON SEWAGE PLANT
11675 ROYALTON RD
NORTH ROYALTON, OH 44133

Delivering Dealer:

Ag-Pro Companies
Christopher Graham
11204 Royalton Road
N. Royalton, OH 44133
Phone: 440-237-4806
cgraham@agproco.com

PRICING IS CONTINGENT ON SUBMISSION OF PROOF OF
MEMBERSHIP IN STATE BUYING PROGRAM AS A MEMBER OR
AS A CO-OP

Quote ID: 26394025
Created On: 04 April 2022
Last Modified On: 06 April 2022
Expiration Date: 29 April 2022

Equipment Summary	Suggested List	Selling Price	Qty	Extended
JOHN DEERE GATOR™HPX615E (Model Year 2022)	\$ 12,982.99	\$ 11,262.73 X	1 =	\$ 11,262.73
Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 800750 (PG 6G CG 22)				
Price Effective Date: November 6, 2020				
Equipment Total				\$ 11,262.73

* Includes Fees and Non-contract items

Quote Summary

Equipment Total	\$ 11,262.73
Trade In	
SubTotal	\$ 11,262.73
Est. Service	\$ 0.00
Agreement Tax	
Total	\$ 11,262.73
Down Payment	(0.00)
Rental Applied	(0.00)
Balance Due	\$ 11,262.73

Salesperson : X _____

Accepted By : X _____

Confidential



JOHN DEERE



Selling Equipment

Quote Id: 26394025

Customer Name: NORTH ROYALTON SEWAGE PLANT

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT
TO (VENDOR):Deere & Company
2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513
FED ID: 36-2382580; DUNS#: 60-7690989ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:Ag-Pro Companies
11204 Royalton Road
N. Royalton, OH 44133
440-237-4806
WNRoyaltonGM@agproco.com

JOHN DEERE GATOR™HPX615E (Model Year 2022)

Hours:

Suggested List *

Stock Number:

\$ 12,982.99

Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 800750
(PG 6G CG 22)

Selling Price *

\$ 11,262.73

Price Effective Date: November 6, 2020

* Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items

Code	Description	Qty	List Price	Discount%	Discount Amount	Contract Price	Extended Contract Price
57G6M	GATOR™HPX615E (Model Year 2022)	1	\$ 11,199.00	13.25	\$ 1,483.87	\$ 9,715.13	\$ 9,715.13
Standard Options - Per Unit							
001A	US/Canada	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
0505	Build To Order	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
1012	High-Performance All-Terrain (HPAT) Tires	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
2006	Bench Seat Yellow	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
2350	Park Position in Transmission	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
3003	Cargo Box with Spray In Liner, Brake and Tail Lights	1	\$ 455.00	13.25	\$ 60.29	\$ 394.71	\$ 394.71
3120	Cargo Box Manual Lift with Prop Rod	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
4000	OPS with Nets	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
4030	Black Poly Roof	1	\$ 470.00	13.25	\$ 62.28	\$ 407.72	\$ 407.72
4201	Front Brush Guard	1	\$ 263.00	13.25	\$ 34.85	\$ 228.15	\$ 228.15
Standard Options Total			\$ 1,188.00		\$ 157.42	\$ 1,030.58	\$ 1,030.58
Dealer Attachments/Non-Contract/Open Market							
BM25922	OPS Abrasion Resistant Full Windshield	1	\$ 595.99	13.25	\$ 78.97	\$ 517.02	\$ 517.02
Dealer Attachments Total			\$ 595.99		\$ 78.97	\$ 517.02	\$ 517.02
Value Added Services Total			\$ 0.00			\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Total Selling Price			\$ 12,982.99		\$ 1,720.26	\$ 11,262.73	\$ 11,262.73



Quotes are valid for 30 days from the creation date of the quote OR until the contract expires.

A Purchase Order or Letter of Intent is required for all orders.

To expedite the delivery of equipment, the below information must be included on your Purchase Order or Letter of Intent.

For any questions, please contact:

Anthony Andrusyszyn

Polen Implement, Inc.
42255 Oberlin-elyria Road
Elyria, OH 44035

Tel: 440-322-8821

Fax: 440-322-7097

Email: tonya@polenimplement.com

Vendor: Deere & Company
☐ 2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513

☐ Signature

☐ Shipping address

☐ Billing address

☐ Billing email address

If information is not included, the Purchase Order or Letter of Intent will be returned.

The John Deere Government Sales Team



JOHN DEERE

**ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT
TO (VENDOR):**

Deere & Company
2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513
FED ID: 36-2382580; DUNS#: 60-7690989

**ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:**

Polen Implement, Inc.
42255 Oberlin-elyria Road
Elyria, OH 44035
440-322-8821
polenimp@polenimplement.com

Quote Summary

Prepared For:
City Of North Royalton
OH

Delivering Dealer:
Polen Implement, Inc.
Anthony Andrusyszyn
42255 Oberlin-elyria Road
Elyria, OH 44035
Phone: 440-322-8821
tonya@polenimplement.com

Quote ID: 26424095
Created On: 07 April 2022
Last Modified On: 07 April 2022
Expiration Date: 14 April 2022

Equipment Summary	Suggested List	Selling Price	Qty	Extended
JOHN DEERE GATOR™HPX615E (Model Year 2022)	\$ 13,406.54	\$ 11,630.17 X	1	\$ 11,630.17
Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 800750 (PG 6G CG 22)				
Price Effective Date: November 6, 2020				
Equipment Total				\$ 11,630.17

* Includes Fees and Non-contract Items

Quote Summary

Equipment Total	\$ 11,630.17
Trade In	
SubTotal	\$ 11,630.17
Est. Service	\$ 0.00
Agreement Tax	
Total	\$ 11,630.17
Down Payment	(0.00)
Rental Applied	(0.00)
Balance Due	\$ 11,630.17

Salesperson : X _____

Accepted By : X _____



JOHN DEERE

Selling Equipment

Quote Id: 26424095

Customer Name:

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT
TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company
2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513

FED ID: 36-2382580; DUNS#: 60-7690989

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:

Polen Implement, Inc.
42255 Oberlin-elyria Road
Elyria, OH 44035
440-322-8821

polenimp@polenimplement.com

JOHN DEERE GATOR™ HPX615E (Model Year 2022)

Hours:

Suggested List *

Stock Number:

\$ 13,406.54

Contract: OH STS515 AG Mach, Mowers, Tractors 800750
(PG 6G CG 22)

Selling Price *

\$ 11,630.17

Price Effective Date: November 6, 2020

* Price per item - includes Fees and Non-contract items

Code	Description	Qty	List Price	Discount%	Discount Amount	Contract Price	Extended Contract Price
57G6M	GATOR™ HPX615E (Model Year 2022)	1	\$ 11,899.00	13.25	\$ 1,576.62	\$ 10,322.38	\$ 10,322.38
Standard Options - Per Unit							
001A	US/Canada	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
0505	Build To Order	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
1012	High-Performance All-Terrain (HPAT) Tires	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
2006	Bench Seat Yellow	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
2350	Park Position in Transmission	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
3001	Cargo Box with Paint and Rear Reflectors	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
3120	Cargo Box Manual Lift with Prop Rod	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
4000	OPS with Nets	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
4030	Black Poly Roof	1	\$ 506.00	13.25	\$ 67.05	\$ 438.95	\$ 438.95
4249	Less Front Brush Guard	1	\$ 0.00	13.25	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Standard Options Total			\$ 506.00		\$ 67.05	\$ 438.95	\$ 438.95
Dealer Attachments/Non-Contract/Open Market							
BM25922	OPS Abrasion Resistant Full Windshield	1	\$ 595.99	13.25	\$ 78.97	\$ 517.02	\$ 517.02
BM22772	Cargo Box Bed Mat	1	\$ 132.69	13.25	\$ 17.58	\$ 115.11	\$ 115.11
BM22841	Heavy-Duty Front Brush Guard	1	\$ 272.86	13.25	\$ 36.15	\$ 236.71	\$ 236.71
Dealer Attachments Total			\$ 1,001.54		\$ 132.70	\$ 868.84	\$ 868.84
Value Added Services							
Total			\$ 0.00			\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00



JOHN DEERE

Selling Equipment

Quote Id: 26424095

Customer Name:

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE MADE OUT
TO (VENDOR):

Deere & Company
2000 John Deere Run
Cary, NC 27513

FED ID: 36-2382580; DUNS#: 60-7690989

ALL PURCHASE ORDERS MUST BE SENT
TO DELIVERING DEALER:

Polen Implement, Inc.
42255 Oberlin-elyria Road
Elyria, OH 44035
440-322-8821

polenimp@polenimplement.com

Total Selling Price	\$ 13,406.54	\$ 1,776.37	\$ 11,630.17	\$ 11,630.17
----------------------------	---------------------	--------------------	---------------------	---------------------

STATE 8 Motorcycles

Sales Consultant Paul

Date 4-7-22

Customer Information

Name John

Home Phone

Street Address

Cell Phone

City, State, Zip

E-mail Mtuma@Northroyalton.org

Vehicle Information

☒ New ☐ Used Year 22

Make Polaris

Model Ranger 500

Color Green

Stock #

VIN

Target Delivery Date

1. Trade-In Vehicle

Year	Make	Model
Mileage	Color	
Condition:		
Trade Amount		
Amount Owed		
Equity	\$	

2. Vehicle Price

Vehicle Price	10699
Destination	1215
Reconditioning	
Accessories	1149.96
Installation	247.50
Documentation	249
Subtotal	13560.46
Tax <u>8.0</u> %	1084.84
License	15
Total	14660.30
Surcharge	

3. Initial Investment

20% Cash Down

\$ _____

VISA/MASTERCARD/DISCOVER 2% SURCHARGE - AMEX 3%

4. Monthly Investment

36 mos. = _____/mo To _____/mo

48 mos. = _____/mo To _____/mo

Note: Actual monthly payment will depend on your approved credit. This worksheet does not represent an order.

Polaris Medina

1609 Medina Road
Medina, OH 44256
330-239-1950

Pick Ticket

Sold To: Counter Sale

Date: 04/07/2022 3:26 PM

Sold	S/O	Lay	P/U	Part Number	Sup	Description	Ext Price	Bin
1	0	0	0	2883236	PO	K-ROOF,RGT(2)	\$369.99	W1
1	0	0	0	2883318	PO	K-WINDSHIELD,FULL,GP RGT	\$399.99	W2
0	1	0	0	2879973	PO	K-BPR,FR,STD,RTC	\$269.99	GR1C
0	1	0	0	2881485	PO	K-LINER,BOX,RGT	\$109.99	OR1A

Subtotal \$1,149.96

Sales Tax \$77.62

Pick Ticket Total \$1,227.58

(This is not an Invoice)

Sourcewell

Utility Tractors & Mowers - 031121
CE and AG - 040319
Utility Vehicles 122220
Arkansas 6600041718
Delaware GSS-21673
Mississippi (CE Only) 8200056371
Mississippi 8200055841

RTV520D-HS WEB QUOTE #2194494

Date: 11/9/2021 7:28:14 AM

-- Customer Information --

Simon, John

City of North Royalton

bobby@akrontractor.com

440-336-5377



Quote Provided By
Akron Tractor and Equipment, Inc.
Bobby Beiswenger
1309 Collier Road
Akron, OH 44320
email: bobby@akrontractor.com
phone: 3308360237

-- Standard Features --

-- Custom Options --



Kubota

State by State

V Series

RTV520D-HS (Orange
Deluxe)

*** EQUIPMENT IN STANDARD MACHINE ***

GASOLINE ENGINE

Model Kubota GZ520-E3F-UV

2 cyl, 4 cycle OHC

Water cooled

Electronic fuel Injection (EFI)

27.8 cu. in.

+17.4 Net Eng HP

DIMENSIONS

Width 54.7 in

Height 74.0 in

Length 105.1 in

Wheelbase 70.8 in

Tow Capacity 1168 lbs

Ground Clearance F/R 8.1 in/6.7 in

TRANSMISSION

Variable Hydro Transmission

Forward Speeds:

Low 0 - 10 mph

High 0 - 25 mph

Reverse 0 - 10 mph

Rear differential lock

CARGO BOX

Width 40.8 in

Length 33.7 in

Depth 11.4 in

Load Capacity 441 lbs

Vol. Capacity 9.0 cu ft

FLUID CAPACITY

Fuel Tank 5.0 gal

Cooling 1.3 qts

Engine 1.43 qts

Transmission 2.38 gal

Brake Fluid 0.21

OPERATING FEATURES

Rack and Pinion Steering

VHT Plus Transmission

Front Independent Suspension

Rear Semi-independent

Suspension

Brakes - Front/Rear Dry Disc

Rear Brake Lights / Front

Headlights

2" Hitch Receiver - Front & Rear

SAFETY EQUIPMENT

OSHA 1928.52 ROPS and seat

belt

Rear Wheel Hand Parking

Brake

Spark Arrestor Muffler

Sound Level - operator's Ear

81.9 dBA

@ max. rpms

TIRES AND WHEELS

Heavy Duty Tire F 24 x 9 - 12, 6 ply

R 24 x 11 - 12, 6 ply

RTV520D-HS Base Price: \$10,899.00

(1) PLASTIC CANOPY \$724.10

77700-V4312-PLASTIC CANOPY

(1) POLY WINDSHIELD - HARD COAT \$1,185.63

77700-V4368-POLY WINDSHIELD - HARD COAT

(1) POLY-CAB MOUNTING KIT \$400.75

77700-V4310A-POLY-CAB MOUNTING KIT

Configured Price: \$13,209.48

Sourcewell Discount: (\$2,906.09)

SUBTOTAL: \$10,303.39

Dealer Assembly: \$276.25

Freight Cost: \$600.00

PDI: \$400.00

Total Unit Price: \$11,579.64

Quantity Ordered: 1

Final Sales Price: \$11,579.64

**Purchase Order Must Reflect
the Final Sales Price**

To order, place your Purchase Order directly with the quoting
dealer

*All equipment specifications are as complete as possible as of the date on the quote. Additional attachments, options, or accessories may be added (or deleted) at the discounted price. All specifications and prices are subject to change. Taxes are not included. The PDI fees and freight for attachments and accessories quoted may have additional charges added by the delivering dealer. These charges will be billed separately. Prices for product quoted are good for 60 days from the date shown on the quote. All equipment as quoted is subject to availability.

© 2018 Kubota Tractor Corporation. All rights reserved.

Winch & cover